
 

COMMITTEE: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE A 
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 4 MAY 2022 
9.30 AM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 

Councillors 

Conservative and Independent Group 
Matthew Hicks (Chair) 
Barry Humphreys MBE (Vice-Chair) 
Richard Meyer 
Timothy Passmore 
  

 

Green and Liberal Democrat Group 
Rachel Eburne 
Sarah Mansel 
John Matthissen 
John Field 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
 

2   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-
PECUNIARY INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  
 

 

4   DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS  
 

 

5   NA/21/27 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 06 APRIL 2022  
 

7 - 18 

6   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7   NA/21/28  SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Note:  The Chairman may change the listed order of items to 
accommodate visiting Ward Members and members of the public. 
 

19 - 20 

a   DC/21/06052 NORTHFIELD VIEW PHASE 2C, LAND TO THE 
WEST OF CHILTON FIELDS, FULLER WAY, STOWMARKET, 
IP14 1UH  

21 - 122 

 
 
8   SITE INSPECTION  

 
 

Notes:  
 

1. The Council has adopted a Charter on Public Speaking at Planning Committee. A link 

to the Charter is provided below:  

 

CHARTER ON PUBLIC SPEAKING AT 
[...]
people, doing the right things, in the 
right way, at the right time, for the right reasons 
 
Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater 
income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 
 

Page 4



Suffolk Local Code 

of Conduct 

 

1. Pecuniary Interests 
 

2. Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 

any of your  
non-pecuniary interests? 

 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 
any of your/your spouse 

/partner’s pecuniary 
interests? 

 

No 

Participate fully and vote 

Breach = non-compliance 
with Code  

No interests to 
declare 

Breach = criminal offence 

Declare you have a 
pecuniary interest 

Yes 

Leave the room. Do not 
participate or vote (unless 
you have a dispensation) 

 

No 

Yes 

Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A held in the 
Frink Room (Elisabeth) - Endeavour House on Wednesday, 6 April 2022 at 09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: Rachel Eburne John Field 
 Kathie Guthrie Lavinia Hadingham 
 Sarah Mansel John Matthissen 
 Richard Meyer  
 
Ward Member(s): 
 
Councillors:  Mike Norris 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Chief Planning Officer (PI) 

Area Planning Manager (GW) 
Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Case Officers (BH/JW/AS) 
Governance Officer (CP) 

 
146 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 146.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Humphreys MBE and Councillor 

Passmore. 
 
146.2 Councillor Guthrie substituted for Councillor Humphreys MBE. 
 
146.3 Councillor Hadingham substituted for Councillor Passmore. 
 

147 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 

 147.1 Councillor Eburne declared a local non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
application number DC/21/06966 as a family member is employed by the 
applicant. 

 
147.2 Councillor Matthissen declared a local non-pecuniary interest in respect of 

application number DC/21/06882 as the development site can be seen from 
his home. 

 
147.3 Councillor Meyer declared a local non-pecuniary interest in respect of 

application number DC/21/06966 as he knows the agent personally. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

147.4 Councillor Mansel declared a local non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
application number DC/21/06966 as she owns a property on Onehouse Road. 

 
148 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 

 
 148.1 All Members, with the exception of Councillor Hadingham and Councillor 

Guthrie, declared that they had been lobbied in respect of application number 
DC/21/06966. 

 
148.2 Councillor Meyer, Councillor Eburne and Councillor Mansel declared that they 

had been lobbied in respect of application number DC/21/06882. 
 

149 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

 149.1 Councillor Meyer and Councillor Mansel declared personal site visits in 
respect of DC/21/06966. 

 
149.2 Councillor Matthissen and Councillor Field declared personal site visits in 

respect of DC/21/06882.  
 

150 NA/21/26 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 09 
MARCH 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 09 March 2022 were confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 

151 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 151.1 None received. 
 

152 NA/21/26 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 152.1 In accordance with the Councils procedures for public speaking on planning 
applications, representations were made as detailed below: 

 
 
 
 

Application Number Representations From 

DC/21/06966 Alex Clarke (Applicant) 
James Bailey (Agent) 
Councillor John Matthissen (Ward Member) 

DC/21/06882 Jason Parker and Magnus Magnusson 
(Agent) 
Councillor Mike Norris (Ward Member) 

DC/20/04630 Councillor Richard Meyer (Ward Member) 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

153 DC/21/06966 LAND TO THE SOUTH OF, UNION ROAD, ONEHOUSE, SUFFOLK 
 

 153.1 Item 7A 
Application   DC/21/06966 
Proposal Application for approval of reserved matters following 

grant of planning permission DC/20/0110 Town and 
Country Planning – Submission of details for the 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale for the 
erection of up to 146No dwellings (some single storey 
and affordable) including vehicular and pedestrian 
accesses, public open space, play space, landscaping, 
associated highways, drainage and utilities infrastructure. 

Site Location ONEHOUSE – Land to the South of, Union Road, 
Onehouse, Suffolk 

Applicant  Bloor Homes Eastern 
 
 
153.2 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location and layout of the site, the 
proposed parking plan, the housing mix, the location of affordable housing 
within the site, access to the site, the proposed landscaping plans, the 
housing design, the contents of the tabled papers and the officer 
recommendation of approval. 

 
153.3 The Case Officer and the Chief Planning Officer responded to questions from 

Members on issues including: the proximity of the allocated parking spaces to 
the dwellings, whether a statement would be provided by Place Services, the 
proposed footpaths and cycle paths, the proposed heating types, the plans for 
the drainage system, whether the insulation met future or current building 
standards, the parking plans and provision of Electric Vehicle charging points, 
the location for collection and storage of waste, and the installation of solar 
PV panels. 

 
153.4 Members considered the representation from Alex Clarke who spoke as the 

applicant. 
 
153.5 The applicant, and the agent, James Bailey, responded to questions from 

Members on issues including: the hydrogen conversion kit, how many 
properties would have solar panels installed, whether the applicant would 
consider enhancing the hedge to minimise light penetration from traffic, the 
proposed plans for the foot path and cycle path, and the proposed heating 
systems. 

 
153.6 Members considered the representation from Councillor John Matthissen who 

spoke as the Ward Member. 
 
153.7 Members debated the application on issues including: the proposed heating 

systems, the provision of cycle paths, the design of the housing, the proposed 
parking plan, sustainability issues, compliance with disability access building 
regulations, and the installation of PV panels. 

Page 9



 

 
153.8 Councillor Meyer proposed that the application be approved as detailed in the 

officer recommendation and with additional conditions relating to landscaping 
and the seating area, and additional information in relation to ecology issues, 
landscaping and cycle paths. 

 
153.9 Councillor Guthrie seconded the proposal. 
 
153.10 Members continued to debate the application on issues including: 

landscaping, cycle paths, and disability access. 
 
153.11 Councillor Meyer and Councillor Guthrie agreed to the following: 
 
 Delegate authority to Chief Planning Officer to:  
 

i) strengthen landscaping to boundaries to south and north including 
measures to prevent light spill from vehicles towards the south 

ii) review and seek revisions to landscaping and no mow areas to ensure 
ecological options are safeguarded 

iii) explore options for increasing cycling and revision to create cycle way 
to southwestern corner of the site 

iv) review ecology enhancements and use of dead trees as habitat subject 
to condition 20. 

 

Subject to this to grant permission as the recommendation on page 39 of the 
report  

With additional conditions: 

 

i) Landscaping conditions requested by Place Services Landscaping  

ii) Seating to use re-cycled materials   

 

By a vote of 6 votes for and 1 against 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Of
[...]
 those as may 
be deemed necessary:  
 

• Proactive working statement  
• SCC Highways notes  
• Support for sustainable development principles  
• Informatives identified by SCC LLFA 

 
And the following additional conditions: 
 

• Landscaping conditions requested by Place Services 
Landscaping 

• Seating to use re-cycled materials. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

154 DC/21/06882 AGRICULTURAL LAND NORTH OF, BARKING ROAD, NEEDHAM 
MARKET, SUFFOLK 
 

 154.1 Item 7B 
 
 Application  DC/21/06882 

Proposal Application for Outline Planning Permission (Access to 
be considered, Appearance, Landscape, Layout and 
Scale to be reserved) Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 – Erection of up to 279 No. dwellings (including 100 
affordable) (re-submission of DC/20/05046). 

Site Location NEEDHAM MARKET – Agricultural Land North of, 
Barking Road, Needham Market, Suffolk 

Applicant Mr David Willis, Mrs Marlene Perry and Mr Michael 
Watson 

 
154.2 A break was taken from 11:03am until 11:13am, after application number 

DC/21/06966 and before the commencement of application number 
DC/21/06882. 

 
154.3 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: details of the previously refused 
applications at the site, the site location and layout, the special landscape 
area, the potential flood risk, access to the site including emergency access, 
the accommodation plan, connectivity to the town of Needham Market, the 
level of information in the proposal, and the officer recommendation of 
refusal. 

 
154.4 Members considered the representation from Jason Parker and Magnus 

Magnusson who spoke as the agents. 
 
154.5 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members regarding the 

response from the Rights of Way Officer, and whether this was an allocated 
site in the Joint Local Plan. 

 
154.6 The Agents responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

whether the applicants were the owners of the site at the time of the previous 
application, access to the site, the potential flood risk, and whether any 
consultation had taken place with the Needham Market Neighbourhood Plan 
group. 

 
154.7 Members considered the representation from Councillor Norris who spoke as 

the Ward Member. 
 
154.8 The Ward Member responded to questions from Members on issues 

including: the history of flooding in the area. 
 
154.9 Members debated the application on issues including: the potential flood risk, 

the lack of pre-application advice and consultation with local residents, 
access to the site, and the compliance with the Needham Market 

Page 12



 

Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
154.10 Councillor Guthrie proposed that the application be refused as detailed in the 

officer recommendation. 
 
154.11 Councillor Eburne seconded the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote: 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
i) The proposal strictly conflicts with the aims of the Needham Market 

Neighbourhood Plan and Mid Suffolk’s Core Strategy policies CS1 and 
CS2 and Local Plan policy H7, as it is located outside of the settlement 
boundary for Needham Market and is within the countryside. The 
development is not allocated and does not accord with the exceptional 
circumstances tests applied under policies CS2 and H7 and is not 
considered a countryside compatible development. The proposal would 
extend the urban edge of Needham Market into a sensitive countryside 
landscape gap, which would represent an incongruous and discordant 
growth on the western edge of Needham Market which would not be 
well integrated and would have minimal relationship with the existing 
settlement, contrary to Core Strategy policy CS5 and the aims of 
Needham Market Neighbourhood Plan.  
 

ii) There is a single main access into the site along the southern boundary, 
which is inadequate to serve 279 dwellings and runs through an area at 
a high risk from pluvial and f
[...]
ef: 1352/17 - Omission of twin garage to 
plots 29 and 30; Provision of garden sheds for plots 11, 
12, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 27, 28, 29, 30, 37, 38, 43-52, 54, 
55, 56 and 57; and amended fence and gate positions 
(revisions proposed to facilitate increase in affordable 
provision from 21 to 31). 

Site Location WALSHAM-LE-WILLOWS - Land West of Wattisfield 
Road, Walsham Le Willows, Suffolk 

Applicant Lovell Partnerships 
 
 
155.2 The Chief Planning Officer brought Members attention to the tabled papers 

which provided a summary of the reasons why the application was before 
committee. 

 
155.3 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members, which sought amendment to the originally 
proposed planning permission, including details of why the amendments were 
required, the change required to the description of the development, the 

Page 15



 

layout and location of the site, and the officer recommendation of approval. 
 
155.4 The Chief Planning Officer provided clarification of the legal position 

regarding the proposed number of affordable dwelling units on iste. 
 
155.5 The Chief Planning Officer responded to questions from Members on issues 

including: the number of affordable housing units conditioned by the agreed 
permission, and the number being delivered. 

 
155.6 Members considered the representation from the Ward Member, Councillor 

Richard Meyer. 
 
155.7 Councillor Matthissen proposed that the application be approved as detailed 

in the Officer recommendation. 
 
155.8 Councillor Mansel seconded the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to Grant Planning 
Permission: 
 
(1) Subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on 

appropriate terms to the satisfaction of the Chief Planning Officer as 
summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief 
Planning Officer to secure:  
 

 Onsite delivery of 35% Affordable Housing;  

 Securing of the financial contribution, towards secondary School 
Pupils’ transportation cost, previously secured by way of the S106 
attached to host outline planning permission ref: 1352/17.  

 
 

(2) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to Grant Planning 
Permission upon completion of the legal agreement subject to conditions 
as summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief 
Planning Officer:  
 

 Standard - Section 73 Time Limit Condition; 

 Standard - Approved Plans and Documents Condition;  

 Provision of footway, between the site and Mill Close, along Wattisfield 
Road, prior to occupation, which shall thereafter be retained;  

 Highways Access Condition;  

 Highways Visibility Splay Condition;  

 Highways Estate Roads and Footpaths Condition;  

 Highways Footways and Carriageways serving dwellings Condition;  

 Highways Turning and Parking Condition; 

 Highways Bin storage and collection areas;  

Page 16



 

 Existing and proposed soft landscaping protection;  

 Landscape management plan;  

 Fire Hydrants Condition;  

 Those previously required by the Lead Local Flood Authority;  

 Those previously required by the Council’s Ecology consultants;  

 Lighting design scheme;  

 Play Space provision and retention;  

 Construction Management and HGV Traffic Movements - As agreed;  

 Construction Hours of Work.  
 
(3) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be 

deemed necessary:  
 

 Pro active working statement  

 SCC Highways notes 

 Contaminated Land Note  

 Ecology / Biodiversity Note  

 S106 relates Note  
 

(4) That in the event of the Planning obligations or requirements referred to in 
Resolution (1) above not being secured and/or not secured within 6 
months that the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to refuse the 
application on appropriate grounds. 

 
156 SITE INSPECTION 

 
 156.1 None received. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12.15 pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A  
 

04 MAY 2022 
 

INDEX TO SCHEDULED ITEMS 
 
 

ITEM REF. NO SITE LOCATION MEMBER/WARD PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

PAGE 
NO 

7A DC/21/06052 Northfield View Phase 
2C, Land to the West 
of Chilton Fields, 
Fuller Way, 
Stowmarket, IP14 
1UH 

Councillor Oliver 
Amorowson/Councillor 
Barry Humphreys 
MBE 

Jasmine 
Whyard 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

Committee Report   

Ward: Chilton.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Oliver Amorowson. Cllr Barry Humphreys MBE. 

    

RECOMMENDATION – GRANT RESERVED MATTERS WITH CONDITIONS  

 

Description of Development 

Submission of Details (Reserved Matters in part) for Phase 2C of Outline Planning Permission 

5007/16. Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale to be considered for the erection of 234 

no. residential dwellings, public open space, and associated infrastructure. 

 

Location 

Northfield View Phase 2C, Land to the West of Chilton Fields, Fuller Way, Stowmarket IP14 

1UH  

 

Expiry Date: 08/02/2022 

Application Type: RES - Reserved Matters 

Development Type: Major Small Scale - Dwellings 

Applicant: Taylor Wimpey East Anglia 

Agent: Mr James Bailey 

 

Parish: Stowmarket   

Site Area: 8.92 hectares   

Density of Development:  

Gross Density (Total Site): 26 dwellings per hectare 

Net Density (Developed Site, excluding open space and SuDs): approximately 33 dwellings per 

hectare  

 

Details of Previous Committee / Resolutions and any member site visit: No 

Has a Committee Call In request been received from a Council Member (Appendix 1): No 

Has the application been subject to Pre-Application Advice: Yes 

 
 

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE 
[...]
ions.  
 
11.2.  No contributions are required/ sought as part this application as all such contributions that 
 were required as part of this development were secured under the Outline Permission.   
 

 
PART FOUR – CONCLUSION  
 

 
12.  Planning Balance and Conclusion 
 
12.1.  This proposal follows Outline Permission (5007/16) for 600 dwellings which form part of 
 the Chilton Leys allocation, such that the principle of residential development on the site 
 has previously been established. Full Planning Permission has previously been granted 
 for infrastructure works including the spine road under 5005/16. The reserved matters 
 solely relate to appearance, scale, landscaping and layout.  
 
12.2.  These reserved matters relate to phase 2c, following on from the earlier phases and 
 would be succeeded by phase 2d as the final phase relating to the Outline Permission.  
 
12.3. The proposed appearance, landscaping, layout and scale are considered to be 
 acceptable for the reasons given within the main body of this report, as they accord with 
 the provisions of the Development Plan and the NPPF.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to APPROVE Reserved Matters subject 

to ecology matters being resolved and conditions.  

 

That Authority be delegated to Chief Planning Officer to approve the reserved matters 

application subject to resolution of outstanding ecology issues to his satisfaction, 

including the imposition of relevant conditions and subject to conditions as summarised 

below and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:   

 

Conditions  

1. Approved Plans  

2. Sustainability Measures 

 

Informatives  

Page 37



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

• Public Rights of Way  

 

By way of clarification, the following conditions were imposed at Outline and do not need to be 

repeated 
[...]
astructure. 

 
Location:  Northfield View Phase 2C Land To The West Of Chilton Fields Fuller Way 

Stowmarket IP14 1UH 
 
 
Key Points 
 

1. Key Points 
 

Comment: The application proposes 20% affordable housing which is in line with the 
Section 106 agreement covering the outline permission. It is recommended that the 
mix of affordable units be adjusted on this phase, in order to better deliver objectives 
for the site as a whole. 

Comment: Not all affordable units meet the Nationally Described Space Standard. 

Comment: The open market housing mix is not supported. 

 
2. Housing Need Information:  

 
2.1 The Ipswich Housing Market Area, Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SMHA) 

document, updated in 2019, confirms a continuing need for housing across all tenures 
and a growing need for affordable housing.  
 

2.2 The 2019 SHMA indicates that in Mid Suffolk there is a need for 127 new affordable 
homes per annum. The Council’s Choice Based Lettings system currently has 214 
applicants registered for affordable housing with a local connection to Stowmarket, as 
of December 2021, with more than 600 currently on the Housing Register with a 
connection to Mid Suffolk. 

 
3. Required Mix for Affordable Housing  

 

Page 77



 

 

3.1 The Section 106 agreement for 5007/16 (the outline permission covering most of the 
Chilton Leys site) secured a requirement for 20% of the homes on the site to be 
affordable homes. This reduction from a policy compliant 35% was agreed due to the 
combined cost of the infrastructure contributions required to deliver the site. This 
phase, and the ones which precede it, have delivered 20% affordable homes so the 
site is ‘on track’ in that respect. 
 

3.2 The tenure and unit size split agreed was as follows. 
 
- 40% as Discount Market Housing 
- 30% as Shared Ownership Housing 
- 30% as Affordable Rented Units 

 
Of which: 
 
- 10% shall be 1b2p units (all to be amongst the affordable rent tenure) 
- 50% shall be 2b4p units
[...]
t 1990 or Section 32 Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.
*The statutory requirements are those set out in Section 79(6) of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990, namely Sections 70 and 72(1) of the Act.

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Slide 1

Application No:

DC/21/06052

Address:

Northfield View Phase 2C

Land To The West Of Chilton 

Fields

Fuller Way

Stowmarket

P
age 93



Slide 2Aerial Map

P
age 94



Slide 3Site Location Plan

P
age 95



Slide 4Constraints Map

P
age 96



Slide 5Constraints Map

P
age 97



Slide 6Constraints Map

P
age 98



Slide 7Site Layout

P
age 99



Slide 8Materials Layout

P
age 100



Slide 9Housing Layout

P
age 101



Slide 10Affordable Housing Layout

P
age 102



Slide 11Parking Allocation

P
age 103



Slide 12Storey Heights

P
age 104



Slide 13Connections Plan 

P
age 105



Slide 14Boundary Treatment Layout

P
age 106



Slide 15Character Areas 

P
age 107



Slide 16Elevations

P
age 108



Slide 17House Types

P
age 109



Slide 18House Types

P
age 110



Slide 19House Types

P
age 111



Slide 20House Types

P
age 112



Slide 21House Types

P
age 113



Slide 22House Types

P
age 114



Slide 23House Types

P
age 115



Slide 24House Types

P
age 116



Slide 25House Types

P
age 117



Slide 26House Types

P
age 118



Slide 27House Types

P
age 119



Slide 28House Types

P
age 120



Slide 29House Types

P
age 121



Slide 30House Types

P
age 122


	Agenda
	5 NA/21/27 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 06 APRIL 2022
	7 NA/21/28  SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	7a DC/21/06052 NORTHFIELD VIEW PHASE 2C, LAND TO THE WEST OF CHILTON FIELDS, FULLER WAY, STOWMARKET, IP14 1UH
	DC/21/06052 Appendix Frontsheet
	Dc/21/06052 Consultee Comments
	1. STOWMARKET TOWN COUNCIL 23.02.22
	2. ONEHOUSE PARISH COUNCIL 22.02.22
	3. EAST SUFFOLK INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD 18.11.21
	4. NATURAL ENGLAND 22.11.21
	5. NHS ENGLAND 25.11.21
	6. SCC ARCHAEOLOGICAL 11.11.21
	7. S

Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 4 
May 2022 at 09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: Rachel Eburne John Field 
 Sarah Mansel John Matthissen 
 Richard Meyer Timothy Passmore 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: 

  
Area Planning Manager (GW) 
Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Case Officer (JW) 
Governance Officer (CP) 

 
 
157 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 157.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Barry Humphreys MBE. 

 
158 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 

INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 

 158.1 Councillor Meyer declared a local non-pecuniary interest as the Agent resides 
in his Ward. 

 
158.2 Councillor Mansel declared a local non-pecuniary interest as the Event 

Director of a Park Run which uses the path adjacent to the site. 
 

159 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 

 159.1 There were no declarations of lobbying. 
 

160 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

 160.1 Councillor Matthissen and Councillor Mansel declared personal site visits to 
the application site. 

 
161 NA/21/27 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 06 

APRIL 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 



 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 06 April 2022 were confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 

162 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 162.1 None received. 
 

163 NA/21/28  SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 163.1 In accordance with the Councils procedures for public speaking on planning 
applications, representations were made as detailed below: 

 
  

Application 
Number 

Representations From  

DC/21/06052 James Bailey (Agent) 
Andrew Wright (Applicant) 
Councillor Humphreys MBE (Ward Member) 

 

 
164 

 
DC/21/06052 NORTHFIELD VIEW PHASE 2C, LAND TO THE WEST OF 
CHILTON FIELDS, FULLER WAY, STOWMARKET, IP14 1UH 
 

 164.1 Item 7A 
 
 Application  DC/21/06052 

Proposal  Submission of Details (Reserved Matters in part) for Phase 2C 
of Outline Planning Permission 5007/16. Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout and Scale to be considered for the 
erection of 234 no. residential dwellings, public open space, and 
associated infrastructure. 

Site Location STOWMARKET – Northfield View Phase 2C, Land to the West 
of Chilton Fields, Fuller Way, Stowmarket IP14 1UH 

Applicant Taylor Wimpey East Anglia 
 
 
164.2 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location and layout of the site, 
proposed access to the site including pedestrian and cycle paths, the 
proposed housing mix, the proposed parking plans, the contents of the tabled 
papers, and the officer recommendation of approval as detailed in the tabled 
papers. 

 
164.3 The Case Officer and the Area Planning Manager responded to questions 

from Members on issues including: whether the issue regarding outside 
amenities for plot 121 had been resolved, whether NHS England were aware 
that there would be no CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) payments 
available from this site, clarification of the number of 1 bed properties across 
the entire site and in which phase these would be delivered, proposed access 
and parking plans, the building regulations applicable to the development, 



 

management of open spaces, public transport plans and access including the 
bus gate, the proposed landscaping scheme, permeability of the driveways, 
ecological provisions, the proposed number of electric vehicle charging 
points, the proposed heating systems, installation of solar panels, the housing 
density in this phase of the development in comparison to previous phases, 
and the polices contained in the Stowmarket Area Action Plan (SAAP). 

 
164.4 The Planning lawyer responded to questions from Members on issues 

regarding the maintenance of the open spaces and whether this had been 
provided for in the S106 agreement relating to the outline planning 
permission.  

 
164.4 Members considered the representation from James Bailey who spoke as the 

agent. 
 
164.5 The Agent and the Applicant, Andrew Wright, responded to questions from 

Members on issues including: the criteria used for determining how many 
houses would have Electric Vehicle charging points, the proposed number of 
properties to have solar panels installed, why the nationally described space 
standard was not being met on all affordable housing on site, the housing 
density, the housing mix, the proposed parking plans and security of the 
parking areas, the upcoming changes in building regulations, maintenance 
plans for the open spaces and private drives, the timescale for 
commencement of works, permeability of driveways, proposed ecological 
provisions, proposed heating systems especially regarding the gas grid, and 
the potential for provision of infrastructure for installation of electric vehicle 
charging points in the future. 

 
164.6 The Chair read out a statement from Ward Member Councillor Humphreys 

MBE, who was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
164.7 Members debated the application on issues including: the overall energy 

efficiency of the site, nationally described space standards, the proposed 
number of electric vehicle charging points and future plans for installation of 
further charging points, biodiversity, permeability of driveways, the location of 
the parking courts, the inclusion of false chimneys, the proposed heating 
systems especially regarding the gas grid, and connectivity issues.  

 
164.8 Councillor Passmore proposed that the application be approved as detailed in 

the officer recommendation contained in the tabled papers and with the 
following additional conditions and informative notes: 

 

 EV parking  condition to include scheme for ducting to all parking courts, so 
each dwelling has access to one EV point  

 

 Detail of permeable driveways to be agreed  
 

 Sustainability scheme to include PV provision throughout to be agreed  
 

 Biodiversity enhancement scheme to be submitted and ecological conditions 



 

as required by consultee 
 

 Ecologically sensitive lighting scheme 
 

 Early planting of landscaping scheme 
 

 Informative note, expect built to 2023 Building Regulations specifications 
 

164.9 Councillor Field seconded the proposal. 

 

By a vote of 6 votes for and 1 against 

 

It was RESOLVED: 

That Authority be delegated to Chief Planning Officer to approve the reserved 
matters application, including the imposition of relevant conditions as 
summarised and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning 
Officer.  

Additional recommended conditions to be added to those included in the 
committee report include:  

 SuDS details (topographical plans, timetable for implementation and   
maintenance) to be submitted  

 Landscaping scheme to be implemented as approved  

 Bin presentation and storage areas to be implemented as approved  

 Parking and secure cycle storage to be implemented as approved  

 EV charging point details to be submitted  

 Details of estate roads and footpaths (layout, levels, gradient, surfacing, 
lighting, traffic calming and surface water drainage) to be submitted  

 No dwelling occupied until carriageways and footways serving that 
dwelling have been constructed to Binder course level 

 

And the following additional conditions and informative notes: 

 

 EV parking  condition to include scheme for ducting to all parking 
courts, so each dwelling has access to one EV point  

 

 Detail of permeable driveways to be agreed  
 

 Sustainability scheme to include PV provision throughout to be agreed  
 

 Biodiversity enhancement scheme to be submitted and ecological 
conditions as required by consultee 
 



 

 Ecologically sensitive lighting scheme 
 

 Early planting of landscaping scheme 
 

 Informative note, expect built to 2023 Building Regulations 
specifications 

 

 

   

 
 
 
 

165 SITE INSPECTION 
 

 165.1 None received. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.24 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


